Annual accounts of the European Commission 2014

46

If the EUR had strengthened against the currency concerned by 10% then this would have had the
following impact:

   EUR millions

 Economic result

 USD GBP DKK SEK Other

31.12.2014  (4)  (475)  (47)  (92) –

31.12.2013  (3)  (107)  (44)  (30)

   EUR millions

 Net assets

 USD GBP DKK SEK Other

31.12.2014  (6)  (7)  (1)  (1) –
31.12.2013  (4)  (6)  (1)  (2)

If the EUR had weakened against the currency concerned by 10% then this would have had the following

impact:
   EUR millions

 Economic result

 USD GBP DKK SEK Other

31.12.2014  4  580  57  113 –
31.12.2013  4  131  53  38

   EUR millions

 Net assets

 USD GBP DKK SEK Other

31.12.2014  8  9  1  1 –

31.12.2013  4  7  1  2

5.3.  INTEREST RATE RISK

The following table illustrates the sensivity of available for sale financial assets with variable interest

rates (cashflow risk) and fixed interest rates (price risk) in relation to the economic result of the year and
net assets to a reasonably possible change in interest rates of +/- 1%.

  EUR millions

 Increase (+) /
decrease (-) in

basis points

Effect on
economic result

and net assets
31.12.2014: Available for sale financial assets +100  (96)
 -100  103
31.12.2013: Available for sale financial assets +100  (58)
 -100  60

5.4. CREDIT RISK

Financial assets that are neither past due nor impaired
   EUR millions

 Total
Neither past

due nor
impaired

Past due but not impaired

   < 1 year 1-5 years > 5 years
Loans 58 454 58 454 – – –
Receivables and recoverables 15 422 7 815 5 622 1 846  138

Total at 31.12.2014 73 875 66 269 5 622 1 846  138

Loans 57 213 57 211  1  1
Receivables and recoverables 13 536 9 898 1 081 2 115  443
Total at 31.12.2013 70 749 67 109 1 082 2 116  443

Annual accounts of the European Commission 2014

47

Financial assets by risk category
   EUR millions

 31.12.2014 31.12.2013
 Available

for sale
Loans &

receivables
Cash Total Available

for sale
Loans &

receivables
Cash Total

Counterparties with external
credit rating

Prime and high grade 6 192 2 549 12 821 21 562 4 680 4 450 6 266 15 396
Upper medium grade  150 25 017 2 800 27 967  72  143 1 572 1 787

Lower medium grade  177 5 996  249 6 422  160 31 886  182 32 228
Non-investment grade  27 28 186  307 28 520  33 26 781  253 27 067

Total 6 545 61 748 16 178 84 471 4 945 63 260 8 273 76 478

Counterparties without
external credit rating

Group 1 (debtors without defaults
in the past)

 15 4 385  10 4 409 – 3 712  2 3 714

Group 2 (debtors with defaults in
the past)

–  136 –  136 –  137 –  137

Total  15 4 521  10 4 545 – 3 849  2 3 851
Total 6 560 66 269 16 187 89 016 4 945 67 109 8 275 80 329

5.5. LIQUIDITY RISK

Maturity analysis of financial liabilities by remaining contractual maturity
   EUR millions

 < 1 year 1-5 years > 5 years Total
Borrowings 8 716 15 194 34 357 58 267

Finance lease liabilities  48  213  828 1 089
Payables 42 983  2  0 42 986
Other financial liabilities  17  84  234  335

Total at 31.12.2014 51 764 15 493 35 420 102 677
Borrowings 3 065 21 368 32 595 57 028
Finance lease liabilities  44  199  885 1 128
Payables 36 014 - - 36 014

Other financial liabilities  16  78  258  352
Total at 31.12.2013 39 139 21 645 33 738 94 522

Annual accounts of the European Commission 2014

48

6. RELATED PARTIES

The related parties of the entity are the EU consolidated entities and the key management personnel of
these entities. Transactions between these entities take place as part of the normal operations of the EU

and as this is the case, no specific disclosure requirements are necessary for these transactions in
accordance with the EU accounting rules.

Details on key management entitlements are provided in note 8 of the EU consolidated annual accounts.

Annual accounts of the European Commission 2014

49